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Surr S. V, RAMASWAMY: Sir, there has been no improvement in the situation. And, as I submitted before, public co-operation is not forthcoming.
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SHrr S. V. RAMASWAMY: As I submitted before, we have taken every step to see that people come forward to co-operate and do not resort to chain-pulling. We have taken several steps which I have detailed before and I am prepared to read them out. But, Sir, the situation has not improved and because it has not been improved, we would welcome any further suggestions that the hon.
Members would like to make.

YamMuNa HYDEL SCHEME

*106. SurRiMATI CHANDRAVATI LAKHANPAL; Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND Powegr be pleased to state the broad features of the revised Yamuna Hydel Scheme in Uttar
Pradesh?

T DEPUTY MINISTER or IRRI-GATION anp POWER (Surr J. S. L HartHI): The Yamuna hydel scheme is divided into two stages. Stage-I involves construction of a barrage across river Yamuna, a 9'5 mile long power channel, and two power stations with a total installed capacity of 56 MW, Stage-II involves construction of a diversion dam across river Tons, a 3.5 mile long tunnel, and two power stations with a total installed generat. ing capacity of 264 MW. The estimated coat of Stage-I and Stage-II is Rs. 12:74 crores and Rs. 29.70 crores, respectively.

SariMaTt CHANDRAVATI LA-KHANPAL: Since this project started it has been abandoned twice, Sir. May I know, Sir, if any effort is being made on behalf of the Centre to see that when this project is started for the third time, it will be carried through to completion?

Surr J. S. L. HATHI: The Centre will take all steps to see that once it is started it is completed.

Surima1t CHANDRAVATI LA-KHANPAL: May I know, Sir, which are the distr'cts which will get the benefit from this scheme?

Swurr J. S. L. HATHI: Sir, the power generated is in grid.

Surt FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI: May
I know, Sir, why the scheme was given up twice, as stated by the hon, lady Member?

Surr J. S L. HATHI: The scheme was first taken up in 1949. Then the Uttar Pradesh Government postponed the construction for financial stringencies. Then investigation on the Konch scheme was taken up as it was found to be a better scheme prima facie which could give more irrigation, generate more power and also protect the area from floods. So, it was thought to be a better scheme, Therefore, investigations were started on that, But, if this scheme came, the reservoirs etc. of the previous scheme would be submerged. Ultimately it was found that the Konch scheme was unpractical and not feasible and, therefore, il was abandoned.
SHrRiMATI CHANDRAVATI LAKH-

ANPAL: May I know, Sir, how much time it will take to complete this scheme?

Surt J. S. L. HATHI: Well, the first stage might be over by the end of the Third Plan.

HOME DELIVERY OF GOODS IN DELHI

*107. SuHriMart SAVITRY DEVI
NIGAM: Will the Minister of RarL-WwAYS be pleased to state whether the home delivery service of goods has already been introduced or is likely to be introduced in Delhi and if so, from which date?

Tae DEPUTY MINISTER or RAIL-WAYS (Surr SHAH Nawaz KHAN):
The system of Home delivery and collection service for parcels and home delivery of luggage has been introduced in Delhi and New Delhi areas with effect from 15th April, 1961,

SHRIMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM:
May I know, Sir, whether this scheme has been tried in any other cities or it has been tried only here on an experimental basis?

Sur1 SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: Sir, the scheme is already working at 43 stations.

SHrRIMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM:
May I know, Sir, whether in view of the vast area of service in Delhi the hon. Minister is thinking of starting more distribution units or there will be only two distribution units?

Surt SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: That will depend on the response that we get from the public.

SurimaT SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM:
May I know, Sir, what would be the charges for one maund of goods delivered?
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Suerr SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: That will vary with the distance that the goods have to be carried.

PaTrAaHI AERODROME IN NorRTH Bruar

*108. Surr R, P. N, SINHA: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND COMMUNI-CATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Patahi aerodrome in North Bihar has been opened for traffic; if so, since when;
and

(b) whether any works are still to be carried out at this airfield; if so, what are those works?

THe DEPUTY MINISTER or CIVIL AVIATION (Sert AumMmep MoHIUD. pIN): (a) No, Sir. Lot

(b) Provision of water supply and fencing is nearing completion. Construction of additional staff quarters has been started. The construction of a passenger shed is to be taken wup shortly.

..

SHRI R, P. N, SINHA: May I know, Sir, when the air service between Muzaffarpur and Patna, which used to operate before the construction of this aerodrome, is going to be resumed?

Sarr AHMED MOHIUDDIN: That has not yet been decided by the Indian Airlines Corporation. That question will be referred to the Corporation whether it would be possible for them to run that seryice, if at all.

Surr R. P. N, SINHA: This answer was given last year too. May I know, Sir, why the Corporation have taken so long to come to a decision?

Surt AHMED MOHIUDDIN: It all depends on many factors such as availability of traffic as well as of the aircraft,

SHrr R. P. N. SINHA: May I know, Sir, whether it is a fact that when the land was made over by the State

